

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 384 OF 2008

M/S EVOLUTION FASHION CREATION P.LD.&ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAPIL ASIJA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay)

Date: 25/08/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr.S.K.Aggarwal,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Jayant Kumar Mehta,Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Chaudhari, Adv.

Mr.Sandeep Phogait,Adv.

Ms. Vasudha J. Mehta,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Issue notice returnable in four weeks.

Let a copy of this petition be sent to Senior Superintendent of Police, Sri Ganga Nagar, Rajasthan so as to enable him to submit a report in regard to the action taken on the First Information Report filed by the petitioner on 16.5.2008.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in Complaint Case No. 1290/07 titled Kapil Asija Vs. M/s Evolution Fashin Creation Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. pending before the Court of Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sri Ganga Nagar, Rajashtan.

[Meenu Sethi]
A.R.-cum -P.S.

[Pushap Lata Bhardwaj]
Court Master