

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 384 OF 2008

M/S EVOLUTION FASHION CREATION P.LD.&ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAPIL ASIJA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,permission to file additional documents)

Date: 04/05/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jayant Kumar Mehta,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Tarun Shokeen,Adv.

Mr. Janish Singh,Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Atrey,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Ganga Thakur)
P.S. to Registrar(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CCIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO.384 OF 2008

M/S EVOLUTION FASHION CREATION P. LTD. &
ORS.

..PETITIONER (S)

Versus

KAPIL ASIJA

..RESPONDENT
(S)

ORDER

This Transfer Petition has been filed for transfer of
Criminal case No. 1290/07, titled Kapila Asija Vs. Evolution
Fashion Creation Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. pending in the court of the

Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sri. Ganga Nagar,
Rajasthan, to any civil court outside the State of Rajasthan.

By an order dated 25th August, 2008, this Court had
directed the Senior Superintendent of Police, Sri Ganga Nagar,
Rajasthan, to submit a report with regard to the action taken on
the First Information Report filed by the petitioner on
16.5.2008. From the report which has been filed it appears that
there is a possibility of violence breaking out between the
parties. In that view of the matter, we allow the Transfer petition
and direct that the Criminal Case

-2-

No.1290/07, pending before the Additional Chief Judicial
Magistrate, Sri Ganga Nagar, be transferred to the court of Chief
Judicial Magistrate, Hanumangarh.

(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.

.....j.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

New Delhi,
May 4, 2009.